A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE DIRECTING THE )
MAYOR AND THE RECORDER OF THE CITY OF )
LEBANON TO ACCEPT A DEED FROM CLAY
NICHOLS AND CARRIE NICHOLS OF CERTAIN )
REAL PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE CITY OF )
LEBANON FOR THE EXTENSION SOUTH OF )
NINTH STREET.

ordinance bill no. 27 for 1946/964

ORDINANCE NO. 1166

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the Mayor and the Recorder of the City of Lebanon be directed to accept a Deed from Clay Nichols and Carrie Nichols, husband and wife, of the following described real property located in the City of Lebanon, to-wit:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Block 14, NICHOLS ADDITION, Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon; and running thence N. 89° 39' E. along the south line of said Addition 60.00 feet to the southwest corner of Block 15 in said Addition; thence S. 0° 16' E. along the east line (produced south) of Ninth Street 419.42 feet to a ½" Iron pipe on the north line of Ash Street; thence westerly along the north line of Ash Street 60.00 feet to a ½" Iron pipe; thence N. 0° 16' W. 419.30 feet to the place of beginning, SAVE AND EXCEPT therefrom that portion situated within Vine Street.,

donated to the City of Lebanon, Oregon, for the extension south of Ninth Street.

Section 2. Inasmuch as the above described real property is now being used for street purposes and the provisions of this Ordinance are necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, welfare and safety of the people of the City of Lebanon, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 10th day of November, 1964.

Hayor Relative

ATTEST:

City Recorder